

SR1312 LRB100 18024 MST 33212 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Olga De La Rosa of Romeoville, who passed 4 away on January 4, 2018; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Olga De La Rosa was born in Chicago on January 30, 6 1929; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Olga De La Rosa was the beloved wife of the late 8 Eladio "Alex"; the loving father of Stephen (Marcia) De La 9 Rosa, the late Linda (Richard) Banczoszek, and the late Andrew 10 De La Rosa; the cherished grandmother of David (Celeste Cogana) 11 Banczoszek, Amanda (Mark) Yeates, Jennifer (Lee) Amstutz, Jessica (Ben) Krejcie, Ian (Lindsey) De La Rosa, Christopher 12 13 (Alexandria) De La Rosa, and Hudson De La Rosa; 14 great-grandmother of Joseph, Joshua, Jeffrey, and Lily Amstutz and Mason and Cole Yeates; and the dear sister of Judith "Judy" 15 Bennett, and her late siblings, Virginia (Carmen) Garcia, 16 17 Ignacious "Natcho" (Raquel) Franco, and Robert "Bob" (Gloria) 18 Franco; therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL
 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
 Olga De La Rosa, and extend our sincere condolences to her
 family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be it

- 1 further
- 2 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 3 presented to the family of Olga De La Rosa as an expression of
- 4 our deepest sympathy.